
 Memorandum 
 
 
 
  

 
DATE December 5, 2018 

 
CITY OF DALLAS 

 
TO Honorable Members of the Quality of Life, Arts & Culture Committee: Sandy Greyson (Chair), Mark 

Clayton (Vice Chair), Rickey D. Callahan, Jennifer S. Gates, Scott Griggs, B. Adam McGough, Omar 
Narvaez   
  

SUBJECT Fifth Amendment to Fair Park Contract with State Fair of Texas 
 

“Our Product is Service” 
Empathy | Ethics | Excellence | Equity 

The Fifth Amendment to Fair Park Contract with State Fair of Texas is attached for your review and 
discussion at the Quality of Life, Arts and Culture Committee meeting at 9 a.m. on Monday, December 10, 
2018.This item will be scheduled on the Addendum for the December 12, 2018 City Council Agenda.  
 
Also attached are the following reference documents: 

• Fair Park Contract adopted August 28, 2002 by Resolution 02-2405 
• Memorandum of Understanding between the City of Dallas and the State Fair of Texas approved 

June 28, 2017 by Administrative Action 17-6482 
• State Fair of Texas Security Plan authorized September 13, 2017 by Resolution 17-1436 
• City Council Resolution 18-1532 
• Park & Recreation Board Resolution regarding the 2018 Fair Park Management Proposal 

 
Please let me know if you have questions. 
 

 
Joey Zapata 
Assistant City Manager 
 
c: Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council 

T.C. Broadnax, City Manager 
Chris Caso, City Attorney (I) 
Carol Smith, City Auditor (I) 
Bilierae Johnson, City Secretary 
Preston Robinson, Administrative Judge 
 

Kimberly Bizor Tolbert, Chief of Staff to the City Manager 
Majed A. Al-Ghafry, Assistant City Manager 
Jon Fortune, Assistant City Manager 
Nadia Chandler Hardy, Assistant City Manager and Chief Resilience Officer 
M. Elizabeth Reich, Chief Financial Officer 
Directors and Assistant Directors 

 
 
 

 



City of Dallas

Agenda Information Sheet

1500 Marilla Street
Dallas, Texas 75201

File #: 18-1447 Item #: 4.

STRATEGIC PRIORITY: Quality of Life

AGENDA DATE: December 12, 2018

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): 7

DEPARTMENT: Park & Recreation Department

EXECUTIVE: Willis C. Winters

______________________________________________________________________

SUBJECT

Authorize a fifth amendment to the Fair Park Contract dated May 21, 2003, as previously amended
(the “Agreement”) to: (1) extend the initial term of the agreement for a period of 10 years (the term
shall expire on December 31, 2038); (2) establish annual rental fees for 2028 thru 2038; (3)
incorporate financial processes and procedures for the allocation of funds; (4) require the State Fair
of Texas to pay its full-time and part-time employees at least $11.15 per hour or the federal minimum
wage, whichever is higher; (5) incorporate a security plan process between the Dallas Police
Department and the State Fair of Texas; and (6) incorporate miscellaneous provisions as required by
state law - Revenue: $39,750,000.00 (see Fiscal Information)

BACKGROUND

This item is being placed on the addendum per the City Manager’s Office.

On May 21, 2003, City Council authorized a twenty-five (25) year lease agreement with two five-year
contract extensions with the State Fair of Texas (SFT) to host the annual State Fair at Fair Park by
Resolution No. 02-2405. The City’s and State Fair’s roles and responsibilities were clearly defined.

On August 9, 2006, City Council authorized a first amendment to the lease agreement with the State
Fair of Texas for Phase I improvements to the Cotton Bowl by Resolution No. 06-2070. SFT agreed
to provide the Phase I improvements to the Cotton Bowl Stadium totaling $19.5 million in lieu of
paying $13.9 million to the City for rent. The rent payments to the City would be forgiven until early
2018, at which time the total amount of the scheduled rent payment would total $13.9 million.

On October 22, 2008, City Council authorized a second amendment to the lease agreement with the
State Fair of Texas to grant the State Fair of Texas the right to seek naming rights contracts for the
Cotton Bowl Stadium and Summer Place Park Operation on behalf of the City by Resolution No. 08-
2858.

On April 6, 2011, City Council authorized a third amendment to the Fair Park Contract with the State
Fair of Texas for marketing Fair Park by Resolution No. 11-0892. This allowed SFT a waiver of the
City of Dallas Printed on 12/7/2018Page 1 of 4

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 18-1447 Item #: 4.

Fair of Texas for marketing Fair Park by Resolution No. 11-0892. This allowed SFT a waiver of the
annual $50,000.00 marketing fee payment due to the City for four years to allow SFT to pay the
Dallas Convention and Visitor Bureau $200,000.00 up front to assist in paying Bowl game team
payouts.

On February 13, 2013, City Council authorized a fourth amendment to the Fair Park Contract
between the City and the State Fair of Texas to allow the State Fair of Texas to operate and maintain
the Fair Park Livestock Center and seek naming rights and sponsorship opportunities for the facility
and its components and allow for a 70/30 revenue split for parking revenues from the State Fair
Summer Adventures’ attendees by Resolution No. 13-0308.

On October 24, 2018, City Council procured, authorized, and entered into a twenty (20) year
management agreement with the non-profit, Fair Park First, for the year-round private operation,
maintenance, and enhancement of Fair Park by Resolution No. 18-1531.

On October 24, 2018, City Council authorized a resolution directing the City Manager to, in
collaboration with Fair Park First, negotiate any necessary amendments or options to the existing
Fair Park resident institutions, State Fair of Texas, and Texas Department of Transportation contracts,
including extending the length of the terms to coincide with the Fair Park First contract and making
any other improvements to other provisions of said contracts by Resolution No. 18-1532.

It is the mutual goal and desire of the City and SFT to cooperate with Fair Park First throughout the
term of the private management agreement in order to further the enhancement, development, and
improvement of Fair Park as a year-round public entertainment facility, tourist attraction, campus for
cultural facilities, and public park. To facilitate that mutual goal and desire, City and SFT agree that
the initial term of the Agreement should be extended to coincide with the initial term of the private
management agreement with Fair Park First.

In this proposed fifth amendment, the following revisions are included:

· Extends the initial term of the agreement for a period of ten (10) years, bringing the expiration
date to December 31, 2038. This extension will allow the term of the agreement to match the
date of the Fair Park First contract.

· Establishes annual rental fees for 2028 to 2032 at $1,950,000.00 per year, and for 2033 to
2038 at $2,250,000.00.

· Amends the Agreement by incorporating financial processes and procedures for the allocation
of funds.

· Requires the SFT to pay full-time and part-time employees at least $11.15 per hour or the
federal minimum wage, whichever is higher.

· Authorizes the incorporation of a security plan process between the Dallas Police Department
and the SFT.

PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW (COUNCIL, BOARDS, COMMISSIONS)

On September 6, 2018, the Park and Recreation Board authorized a twenty (20) year agreement with
two five-year renewal options with Fair Park First for management of Fair Park and a resolution that
supported the extension of Fair Park tenants’ contracts to coincide with the initial term of the Fair
City of Dallas Printed on 12/7/2018Page 2 of 4

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 18-1447 Item #: 4.

supported the extension of Fair Park tenants’ contracts to coincide with the initial term of the Fair
Park First contract.

On October 24, 2018, City Council authorized a resolution directing the City Manager to, in
collaboration with Fair Park First, negotiate any necessary amendments or options to the existing
Fair Park resident institutions, State Fair of Texas, and Texas Department of Transportation contracts,
including extending the length of the terms to coincide with the Fair Park First contract and making
any other improvements to other provisions of said contracts by Resolution No. 18-1532.

The Quality of Life Committee will be briefed by memorandum regarding this item on December 10,
2018.

FISCAL INFORMATION

Revenue: $39,750,000.00

Per the initial agreement authorized in FY 2002, the State Fair shall pay the City annual rental fees
for 2018 - 2027 and with the ten-year extension of the contract, annual rental fees for 2028 - 2038 as
follows:

Year Annual Rental Fee

2018 $ 1,550,000.00
2019 $ 1,550,000.00
2020 $ 1,550,000.00
2021 $ 1,550,000.00
2022 $ 1,550,000.00
2023 $ 1,750,000.00
2024 $ 1,750,000.00
2025 $ 1,750,000.00
2026 $ 1,750,000.00
2027 $ 1,750,000.00
2028 $ 1,950,000.00
2029 $ 1,950,000.00
2030 $ 1,950,000.00
2031 $ 1,950,000.00
2032 $ 1,950,000.00
2033 $ 2,250,000.00
2034 $ 2,250,000.00
2035 $ 2,250,000.00
2036 $ 2,250,000.00
2037 $ 2,250,000.00
2038 $ 2,250,000.00

Total $39,750,000.00

All rental fees will be paid to the City pursuant to the State Fair Contract, and will promptly be
remitted by the City to Manager (Fair Park First).

City of Dallas Printed on 12/7/2018Page 3 of 4

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 18-1447 Item #: 4.

MAP

Attached

City of Dallas Printed on 12/7/2018Page 4 of 4

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


1ST AVE 2ND AVE

CA
RL

 ST

WASHINGTON ST

ROBERT B CULLUM BLVD

S H
ASKE

LL A
VE

HA
MI

LTO
N 

AV
E

PA
RR

Y A
VE

S F
ITZ

HU
GH

 AV
E

LAGOW ST

PE
NN

SY
LVA

NIA
 AV

E

ANN AVE

THE MIDWAY

S CARROLL AVE

GAISFORD ST

STONEWALL ST

CROSS ST

MCKENZIE ST

FUN WAY

S PEAK ST

COMMERCE ST

COLISEUM DR

PIK
E

EXPOSITIO
N AVE

BU
TE 

ST

ADMIRAL NIMITZ CIR

RIOS PATH

ME
TR

OP
OL

ITA
N 

AV
E

3RD AVE

PARRY ACRD E
ESPLANADE PL

LAWHON STPACIFIC AVE

GRAND AVE

FLETC
HER ST

E R L THORNTON FWY EB

OAK LN

COTTON BOWL CIR
KEATING DR

UNNAMED STREET

AS
H L

N

PH
ILIP

 AV
E WEST ALY

CO
NG

O 
ST

ROBERT B CULLUM ACRD W

MA
RT

IN 
LU

TH
ER

 KI
NG

 JR
 BL

VD

GURLEY AVE

GA
RL

AN
D A

VE

CO
TTO

N B
OW

L P
LZ

RA
NG

ER
 CI

R

GR
AN

D A
VE

ASH LN

2ND AVE

EXPOSITION AVE

ROBERT B CULLUM BLVD

HA
MI

LTO
N 

AV
E

UN
NAMED 

STR
EET

ASH LN

S PEAK ST

FLETC
HER ST

FLETCHER ST

L
R

T
_
g
re

e
n

Fair Park
1200 Second Avenue

0 540 1,080 1,620270
Feet

I
CD
7

 

a

M



December 12, 2018 
 
WHEREAS, on May 21, 2003, the City and State Fair of Texas entered into the Fair Park 
Contract for a term of 25 years with two five-year extensions, to provide for the use of the 
City’s Fair Park for the annual State Fair of Texas Exposition and to clearly define the 
roles and responsibilities of the City and the State Fair of Texas (the “Agreement”) by 
Resolution No. 02-2405; and 
 
WHEREAS, on October 24, 2018, City Council authorized a 20-year management 
agreement with the non-profit, Fair Park First, for the year-round private operation, 
maintenance, and enhancement of Fair Park by Resolution No. 18-1531; and 
 
WHEREAS, it is the mutual goal and desire of the City and the State Fair of Texas to 
cooperate with Fair Park First throughout the term of the private management agreement 
in order to further the enhancement, development, and improvement of Fair Park as a 
year-round public entertainment facility, tourist attraction, campus for cultural facilities, 
and public park; and 
 
WHEREAS, to facilitate that mutual goal and desire, the City and the State Fair of Texas 
now agree that the initial term of the Agreement should be extended to coincide with the 
initial term of the private management agreement with Fair Park First; and  
 
WHEREAS, as part of the consideration for extending the term of the Agreement, the City 
and the State Fair of Texas also agree to amend the Agreement to incorporate: (i) certain 
financial processes and procedures; (ii) the wage rate requirements for all State Fair 
employees; (iii) certain security plan requirements; and (iv) certain miscellaneous 
provisions now required by state law; and 
 
WHEREAS, all other terms, provisions, conditions, and obligations of the Agreement 
between the City and State Fair shall remain in full force and effect, and the Agreement, 
as previously amended, and this fifth amendment shall be construed together as a single 
contractual agreement. 
 
Now, Therefore, 
 
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



December 12, 2018 
 
SECTION 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute a fifth amendment to 
the Fair Park Contract dated May 21, 2003, as previously amended (the “Agreement”) to: 
(1) extend the initial term of the agreement for a period of 10 years (the term shall expire 
on December 31, 2038); (2) establish annual rental fees for 2028 thru 2038; (3) 
incorporate financial processes and procedures for the allocation of funds; (4) require the 
State Fair of Texas to pay its full-time and part-time employees at least $11.15 per hour 
or the federal minimum wage, whichever is higher; (5) incorporate a security plan process 
between the Dallas Police Department and the State Fair of Texas; and (6) incorporate 
miscellaneous provisions as required by state law, approved as to form by the City 
Attorney. 
 
SECTION 2. That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to receive and deposit 
funds from the State Fair of Texas (Vendor 078069) in the Fair Park Naming Sponsorship 
Fund, Fund 0426, Department PKR, Unit 5234, Revenue Code 7199. 
 
SECTION 3. That this contract is designated as Contract No. PKR-2019-00008943.  
 
SECTION 4. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage 
in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is accordingly 
so resolved. 
 



 

Fifth Amendment to Fair Park Contract 

State Fair of Texas 

Page 1 of 6 

THE STATE OF TEXAS  § 

     §  FIFTH AMENDMENT TO 

     §  FAIR PARK CONTRACT 

COUNTY OF DALLAS  §  

 

 

 THIS FIFTH AMENDMENT (the “Fifth Amendment”) to the Fair Park Contract dated 

May 21, 2003, as previously amended (the “Agreement”), is entered into by and between the CITY 

OF DALLAS, TEXAS (the “City”), a Texas municipal corporation acting by and through its City 

Council, and STATE FAIR OF TEXAS (“State Fair”), a Texas nonprofit corporation. 

 

 WHEREAS, on May 21st, 2003, by Resolution No. 02-2405, the City and State Fair 

entered into the Agreement for a term of 25 years with two five-year extensions, to provide for the 

use of the City’s Fair Park for the annual State Fair of Texas Exposition and clearly define the 

City’s and State Fair’s roles and responsibilities; and 

 

 WHEREAS, on October 24, 2018, by Resolution No. 18-1531, the Dallas City Council 

procured, authorized, and entered into a management agreement with the non-profit, Fair Park 

First, for the year-round private operation, maintenance, and enhancement of Fair Park; and 

 

 WHEREAS, it is the mutual goal and desire of the parties to cooperate with Fair Park First 

throughout the term of the private management agreement in order to further the enhancement, 

development, and improvement of Fair Park as a year-round public entertainment facility, tourist 

attraction, campus for cultural facilities, and public park; and 

 

 WHEREAS, to facilitate that mutual goal and desire, the parties now agree that the initial 

term of the Agreement should be extended to coincide with the initial term of the private 

management agreement with Fair Park First; and  

 

 WHEREAS, as part of the consideration for extending the term of the Agreement, the 

parties also agree to amend the Agreement to incorporate: (i) certain financial processes and 

procedures; (ii) the wage requirements for all State Fair employees; (iii) certain security plan 

requirements; and (iv) certain miscellaneous provisions as required by state law; and 

 

WHEREAS, all other terms, provisions, conditions, and obligations of the Agreement 

between the City and State Fair shall remain in full force and effect, and the Agreement, as 

previously amended, and this Fifth Amendment shall be construed together as a single contractual 

agreement. 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, City and State Fair, in consideration of the mutual covenants, terms 

and conditions contained in this Fifth Amendment, and for other good and valuable consideration, 

agree as follows: 

 

  



 

Fifth Amendment to Fair Park Contract 

State Fair of Texas 

Page 2 of 6 

1. AGREEMENT TERM EXTENSION 

 

Article II, “TERM”, Sections 2.02 and 2.03 of the Agreement are hereby deleted and replaced with 

the following Section 2.02: 

 

2.02 Extension of the Initial Term.  Effective January 1, 2019, the Initial Term of this 

Agreement shall be extended for a period of ten (10) years.  For the purposes of this 

Agreement, the definition of “Initial Term” shall include the ten-year extension as stated 

in this Section 2.02.  The Initial Term shall expire on December 31, 2038.  

 

 

2. REVISED ANNUAL RENTAL FEE 

 

Article VIII, “ANNUAL RENTAL FEE”, Sections 8.01 thru 8.03 of the Agreement are hereby 

deleted and replaced with the following Section 8.01: 

 

8.01 Initial Term.  During the remaining portion of the Initial Term, the State Fair shall 

pay the City an annual rental fee according to the following schedule: 

 

Year 

 

Annual Rental Fee Quarterly Payment Amount 

2018 thru 2022 $1,550,000 $387,500 

2023 thru 2027 $1,750,000 $437,500 

2028 thru 2032 $1,950,000 $487,500 

2033 thru 2038 $2,250,000 $562,500 

 

The annual rental fee shall be paid by the State Fair to the City in equal quarterly 

installments on or before the 15th of the first month of each calendar quarter (January, 

April, July, and October) during the Initial Term of this Agreement.  

 

 

3. FINANCIAL PROCESSES AND PROCEDURES 

 

The Agreement is hereby amended by adding Section 11.06 to the end of Article XI, 

“ALLOCATION OF NET REVENUES”: 

 

11.06 Financial Processes and Procedures.  In accordance with the Memorandum of 

Understanding agreed to by the parties and effective June 28, 2017, the parties now agree 

herein: 

 

(a) Before the end of February of each year of this Agreement, the City and 

State Fair mutually agree to the following:   

 

(i) State Fair will close-out financial books on prior year;  

 



 

Fifth Amendment to Fair Park Contract 

State Fair of Texas 

Page 3 of 6 

(ii) State Fair’s Board of Directors will determine “reasonable and 

prudent reserves” and establish its “Reserve Fund” policy and amount for 

current year that follows the guidelines set forth by the National Council of 

Nonprofits;  

 

(iii) City, through its Director of the Park and Recreation Department or 

the Director’s authorized representative (the “Director”) and State Fair will 

hold an initial meeting for State Fair to present preliminary estimates of Net 

Revenues from the previous fiscal year;  

 

(iv) State Fair will present a proposed schedule of capital expenditure 

projects and major maintenance projects to the Director (the “Preliminary 

Schedule”).  City will have final approval of all major maintenance projects 

in the Preliminary Schedule;  

 

(v) City will present its own list of proposed major maintenance projects 

to State Fair for review with State Fair and incorporation into the 

Preliminary Schedule;  

 

(vi) During the review of the Preliminary Schedule, State Fair and the 

City will initially agree which party is best suited to undertake each major 

maintenance project, thereby initially determining and agreeing to the 

City’s Allocation;  

 

(vii) If feasible, State Fair will provide an initial portion of funding of the 

City’s Allocation in the Fair Park Improvement Fund and such portion will 

be available to the City for agreed-upon City-designated major maintenance 

projects.  Upon request, State Fair shall release funds to the City; and  

 

(viii) City will provide State Fair a written list and status report of major 

maintenance projects previously funded by State Fair. 

 

(b) Before the end of April of each year of this Agreement, the City and State 

Fair mutually agree to the following: 

 

(i) State Fair will receive final audited financial statements, prepared in 

accordance with GAAP, from its independent public accountants;  

 

(ii) State Fair will hold a second meeting with the Director to present 

final figures for Net Revenues from the previous fiscal year;  

 

(iii) State Fair will present the Final Schedule, (which shall be inclusive 

of major maintenance project responsible party designations, as agreed to 

by the parties), for written approval by Director; and  

 



 

Fifth Amendment to Fair Park Contract 

State Fair of Texas 

Page 4 of 6 

(iv) Pursuant to Section 11.02 of this Agreement, no later than April 30, 

State Fair will provide the final dollar amount allocated to the City for the 

City’s Allocation.  That full amount for the City’s Allocation will be 

earmarked and made available to the City from State Fair’s board 

designated restricted Fair Park Improvement Fund account, if not already 

fully-funded in February. 

 

 

4. LIVING WAGE, SECURITY PLAN, & MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS 

 

The Agreement is hereby amended by adding the following Articles to the Agreement: 

 

XXV. 

LIVING WAGE 

 

25.01 State Fair shall pay both its full-time and part-time employees at least $11.15 per 

hour.  If the federal minimum wage is increased to exceed $11.15 per hour during the Initial 

Term, then State Fair shall thereafter comply with all applicable federal minimum wage 

laws.   

 

XXVI. 

SECURITY PLAN 

 

26.01 City representatives from the Dallas Police Department (“DPD”) and State Fair 

shall meet 180 days prior to each annual Fair to develop a security plan for that year's Fair.  

The security plan shall include, but not be limited to:  (i) crowd control; (ii) perimeter 

traffic control; (iii) number of necessary personnel from police agencies or security service 

providers, including DPD officers; (iv) estimated direct costs for DPD officers, including 

those costs that would be normally provided in accordance with the practices and policies 

of the City of Dallas as well as DPD officers provided via overtime assignment; (v) 

reasonable and necessary reimbursement for special services provided; and (vi) other 

mutually agreeable security measures for operation of the Fair (collectively, the “Security 

Plan”).  If private security personnel or elements from police agencies other than DPD or 

off-duty DPD personnel are included in the Security Plan, DPD shall provide the command 

structure, coordination, and deployment oversight for the implementation of the Security 

Plan.  State Fair will be responsible for direct payment to non-DPD agencies and off-duty 

DPD personnel for services performed under the Security Plan.  

 

26.02 Once the Security Plan is developed and agreed upon by DPD and State Fair, DPD 

shall implement and oversee the plan during the twenty-four operating days of the Fair.  

DPD will then invoice State Fair by December 31 of that year for reimbursement for 

services provided, including full cost recovery of both on-duty and overtime assignments 

based on actual hours worked.  Within thirty (30) days of receipt, State Fair shall pay the 

full invoice amount.  

 

 



 

Fifth Amendment to Fair Park Contract 

State Fair of Texas 

Page 5 of 6 

XXVII 

MISCELLANEOUS 

 

27.01 Pursuant to Section 2270.002, Texas Government Code, State Fair hereby 

(i) represents that it does not boycott Israel, and (ii) subject to or as otherwise required by 

applicable federal law, including without limitation 50 U.S.C. Section 4607, agrees it will 

not boycott Israel during the Term.  As used in the immediately preceding sentence, 

“boycott Israel” shall have the meaning given such term in Section 2270.001, Texas 

Government Code. 

 

27.02 State Fair hereby represents that (i) it does not engage in business with Iran, Sudan 

or any foreign terrorist organization and (ii) it is not listed by the Texas Comptroller under 

Section 2252.153, Texas Government Code, as a company known to have contracts with 

or provide supplies or services to a foreign terrorist organization.  As used in the 

immediately preceding sentence, “foreign terrorist organization” shall have the meaning 

given such term in Section 2252.151, Texas Government Code.” 

 

 

5. ENTIRE AGREEMENT  

 

 All other terms, provisions, conditions, and obligations between City and State Fair shall remain 

in full force and effect, and the Agreement, as previously amended, and this Fifth Amendment 

shall be construed together as a single contractual agreement.  All capitalized terms in this Fifth 

Amendment not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings described in the Agreement.  

This Fifth Amendment cannot be modified without written agreement of the parties.  To the extent 

of any conflicts between this Fifth Amendment and the Agreement, the terms and conditions of 

this Fifth Amendment shall control.   

 

 

 

 

[Signatures are on the following page.] 

 



 

Fifth Amendment to Fair Park Contract 

State Fair of Texas 

Page 6 of 6 

EXECUTED this the 12th day of December 2018, by CITY, signing by and through its 

City Manager, duly authorized to execute same by Resolution No. _________, adopted by the City 

Council on December 12, 2018, and by STATE FAIR, acting through its duly authorized officials. 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM:     

 

CITY OF DALLAS 

 

CHRISTOPHER J. CASO,     T.C. BROADNAX, 

Interim City Attorney     City Manager 

 

 

By:        By:       

 Assistant City Attorney    Assistant City Manager 

 

ATTEST:            

 

 

By:       

 City Secretary 

 

 

PARK AND RECREATION BOARD 

 

 

By:   

Name: Robert Abtahi 

Title: President 

 

 

STATE FAIR OF TEXAS,  

a Texas nonprofit corporation 

 

 

By:        By:       

MITCHELL GLIEBER,    JAIME NAVARRO, 

 President      Chief Financial Officer 

       Senior Vice President, Finance 

ATTEST: 

 

 

By:       

 Corporate Secretary 

 

















































































ADMINISTRATIVE ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION a ACTION 176482 
EFFECTIVE DATE 

CITY OF DALLAS .... ,.. 
See Administrative Directive 4-5 [Sections 6 Throuah 11) 11UU l U LUll 

for Additional Guidelines and Routing -f'"""' = -l. Place an '?(' In the appropriate box, complete and submit this form for the approval of: :i>=i __, .-....... .,.,_ 
0 a. Low bid contracts of not more than $70,000 r- ""' c:: . . . 

r l) en 
D b. Change orders for low bid contracts: $50,000 or less (may not Increase original contract price by more 25l') -co iT1 D 

. (""") 
c. Professional I Personal I Planning I Other Service contracts: $50,000 or less. --t:::J --

0 (Tj f'r1 -o < d. Amendments to non-bid contracts: $50,000 or less, per City Code Sec. 2-34 :l::: 

0 e. WRR-FM. expenditures: $50,000 or less per City Code Sec. 2·79(C) of the City Code. > :::J r3 lT1 
181 f. Other (explain on attachment) (MOU) U> -< N 0 
2. Attach all supporting documMts lnduding bid information as required. Approval shall be obtained before services ore rendered. 
3. Is this expenditure related to a construction project? DYes 181No 
4. Any Administrative Actions to this vendor in the lost 12 months? (1/ yes attach explanation} DYes [81No 
5. Is Form 1295- Certificate a/Interested Parties required to comply with House Bil/1295 attached (if opp/icable)? DYes [81No 
Vendor Name: State Fair of Texas Vendor No. 078069 

Subject: Memorandum of Understanding between the City Department: Park and Recreation Department of Dallas and the State Fair of Texas 
Authorize a Memorandum of Understanding between the State Fair of Texas and the City of Dallas. The 
MOU will confirm the parties' understanding and application of certain provisions and terms of the Fair 

Action Requested: Park contract between the City and State Fair and does not modify, alter or amend the original Fair Park 
contract. Contact: Daniel Huerta (214) 670-8483. 
Contract Number: PKR-2017-00002827 Contruct Term: 6/28/2017 To 12/3112028 

City Council Resolution 02-2404 authorized a 25 year contract with the State Fair of Texas, with two (2) 
Background: five-year extensions. The Memorandum of Understanding was developed in response to the City Auditor's 

Recommendation V in the "Audit of Fair Park Business Partners Oversight" report of May 13, 2016. 

FUND DEPT UNIT ACTV OBJ PROGRAM ENCUMBRANCE AMOUNT 
N/A N/A N/A PKR-2017 -00002827 $0.00 

TOTAL: $0.00 
Commodity NIA Financing: I No Cost Consideration To City 

Change Ordtr No. Original CR/AA Original CR/AA Original CR/AA Total Previous Change Amount Total Changt 
No. Date Amount Change Orders Including this Drdtr Percentage 

% 

M/WBE INFORMATION · Prime and Subcontractors use this section for low bid contracts greater than $50,000 but less than $70,000. 

Indicate Amount African-American Hispanic Caucasian - Female Other Minority MWBE Certification 
Number 

to Each Group: $ $ $ $ 
WROVAL: Approved as being in accordant@ with the budget and Chapter 2 of tjle Dallas City Code. 

' -- [! 11 dfJ /-:J B ·0'1 ·17 
By Department DlrectoV} DATE Approved OS to form by Cltf Attorney DATE 























181532
October24, 2018

WHEREAS, Fair Park is home to numerous resident institutions such as Dallas
Summer Musicals, the Museum of African American Life and Culture, Texas Discovery
Gardens, and the Children’s Aquarium that are a vital part of the cultural and historic
fabric of Fair Park and the City; and

WHEREAS, the State Fair of Texas was established in 1886, hosts one of the country’s
largest and longest-running fairs in the nation, celebrating all things Texan by promoting
agriculture, education, and community involvement through quality entertainment in a
family-friendly environment, and serves as an anchor tenant in Fair Park; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has approved a contract with Fair Park First for the private
management and operation of Fair Park, and it is the will of the City Council and the
Park and Recreation Board that the terms of certain contracts be extended to coincide
with the term of the Fair Park First contract; and

WHEREAS, the City’s contracts with the resident institutions are assignable and will be
assigned upon execution of Fai.r Park First Management Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the contracts with the State Fair of Texas and Texas Department of
Transportation (“TxDOT”) are assignable only if consent is given; and

WHEREAS, Fair Park First and the City desire to ensure the continued productivity and
enhancement of the Fair Park resident institutions and the State Fair of Texas, and Fair
Park First has expressed support for working with the resident institutions, State Fair of
Texas, TxDOT, and the City to ensure that the many successful activities underway at
Fair Park continue.

Now, Therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

SECTION 1. The City Manager is directed to, in collaboration with Fair Park First,
negotiate any necessary amendments or options to the existing Fair Park resident
institutions, State Fair of Texas, and TxDOT contracts, including extending the length of
the terms to coincide with the Fair Park First contract and making any other
improvements to other provisions of said contracts.

SECTION 2. That this resolution shall take effect [rnrnediate[y from and after its
passage in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is
accordingly so resolved.

APPROVED BY
CITY COUNCIL

OCT 2 42018

CITY SECRETARY










	QOLAC_2_Fifth-Amendment-to-Fair-Park-Contract-with-State-Fair-of-Texas_Memo_121018.
	QOLAC_2_Fifth-Amendment-to-Fair-Park-Contract-with-State-Fair-of-Texas_Memo_121018.
	Addendum Item 4 - Agenda Information Sheet
	Resolution
	Fifth Amendment to Fair Park Contract


	Fair Park Contract
	MOU between City of Dallas and State Fair of Texas
	Administrative Action 17-6482
	MOU between City of Dallas and State Fair of Texas

	State Fair of Texas Security Plan
	City Council Resolution 18-1532
	Park & Recreation Board Resolution

